Climate indices with CDO
Climate indices of daily temperature and precipitation extremes
October 2015
Uwe Schulzweida – MPI for Meteorology
Ralf Quast – Brockmann Consult
Contents
1 Introduction 3
2 Climate indices reference manual 4
2.0.1 ECACDD - Consecutive dry days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.0.2 ECACFD - Consecutive frost days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.0.3 ECACSU - Consecutive summer days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.0.4 ECACWD - Consecutive wet days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
2.0.5 ECACWDI - Cold wave duration index w.r.t. mean of reference period . . . . . . . 8
2.0.6 ECACWFI - Cold-spell days index w.r.t. 10th percentile of reference period . . . . . 8
2.0.7 ECAETR - Intra-period extreme temperature range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
2.0.8 ECAFD - Frost days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
2.0.9 ECAGSL - Thermal Growing season length index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
2.0.10 ECAHD - Heating degree days per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
2.0.11 ECAHWDI - Heat wave duration index w.r.t. mean of reference period . . . . . . . 12
2.0.12 ECAHWFI - Warm spell days index w.r.t. 90th percentile of reference period . . . . 13
2.0.13 ECAID - Ice days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
2.0.14 ECAR75P - Moderate wet days w.r.t. 75th percentile of reference period . . . . . . 14
2.0.15 ECAR75PTOT - Precipitation percent due to R75p days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
2.0.16 ECAR90P - Wet days w.r.t. 90th percentile of reference period . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
2.0.17 ECAR90PTOT - Precipitation percent due to R90p days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
2.0.18 ECAR95P - Very wet days w.r.t. 95th percentile of reference period . . . . . . . . . 16
2.0.19 ECAR95PTOT - Precipitation percent due to R95p days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.0.20 ECAR99P - Extremely wet days w.r.t. 99th percentile of reference period . . . . . . 17
2.0.21 ECAR99PTOT - Precipitation percent due to R99p days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
2.0.22 ECAPD - Precipitation days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
2.0.23 ECARR1 - Wet days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
2.0.24 ECARX1DAY - Highest one day precipitation amount per time period . . . . . . . . 19
2.0.25 ECARX5DAY - Highest five-day precipitation amount per time period . . . . . . . . 21
2.0.26 ECASDII - Simple daily intensity index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
2.0.27 ECASU - Summer days index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
2.0.28 ECATG10P - Cold days percent w.r.t. 10th percentile of reference period . . . . . . 23
2.0.29 ECATG90P - Warm days percent w.r.t. 90th percentile of reference period . . . . . 23
2.0.30 ECATN10P - Cold nights percent w.r.t. 10th percentile of reference period . . . . . 24
2.0.31 ECATN90P - Warm nights percent w.r.t. 90th percentile of reference period . . . . 24
2.0.32 ECATR - Tropical nights index per time period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
2.0.33 ECATX10P - Very cold days percent w.r.t. 10th percentile of reference period . . . 25
2.0.34 ECATX90P - Very warm days percent w.r.t. 90th percentile of reference period . . . 26
Operator index 28
2
1 Introduction
The Climate Data Operators (CDO) software is a collection of operators for standard processing of climate